
Gracias por haber adquirido STARLYF® OWL GUARD, 
el repelente de animales que combina tres 
tecnologías en una: ultrasonido, luces estroboscópi-
cas y forma de animal. ¡Mantén tu casa jardín libre 
de animales indeseados, como pájaros y pequeños 
roedores!

Antes de utilizarlo, por favor lea todas las instruc-
ciones para poder usar el producto y sus accesorios 
correctamente.
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1. ADVERTENCIAS
· Lea atentamente estas instrucciones 
hasta el final.
. No mire directamente a las luces 
estroboscópicas.
· No utilice el producto si estuviera en 
mal estado o defectuoso.
· Este producto no es un juguete. Man-
téngalo fuera del alcance de los niños.
· No mezcle diferentes tipos de pilas, 
ni pilas nuevas con usadas. 
· Guarde siempre las pilas nuevas en 
su envase original, y alejadas de obje-
tos metálicos que podrían provocar un 
cortocircuito.
· Retire las pilas del aparato cuando 
prevea que no lo va a utilizar en 
mucho tiempo.
· No arroje las pilas al fuego, ya que 
podrían explotar.
· No recargue las pilas normales.
· No permita que los niños jueguen 
con las pilas.
· No manipule el producto bajo ningún 
concepto. El aparato solo puede ser 
manipulado o reparado por un profe-
sional autorizado.
· Este aparato no debe ser utilizado 
por personas (inclusive niños) con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales limitadas o que no dispon-
gan de la experiencia o los conoci-
mientos necesarios al respecto, a no 
ser que sean supervisados por una 
persona responsable de su seguridad 
o que reciban de ella las instrucciones 
necesarias para utilizarlo. Los niños 
deben ser supervisados para asegurar 
que no juegan con el aparato.
· Guarde su Starlyf® Owl Guard en un 
lugar libre de humedades.
· No utilice el producto para otro uso 
que no sea el recomendado en este 
manual.
2. EL SET INCLUYE
1 x Starlyf® Owl Guard
1 x Soporte para tierra
1 x Manual de instrucciones

3. MODO DE USO
Starlyf® Owl Guard (A)
Soporte (B)
C - Botón de encendido ON/OFF: El producto se 
encenderá cuando el punto del botón esté en la 
posición ON y comenzará a funcionar. El producto se 
apagará cuando el punto del botón esté en la 
posición OFF.
D - Botón ultrasonidos: Botón para controlar las 
distintas frecuencias de ultrasonidos. Por favor 
coloque el punto del botón en la posición deseada, 
teniendo en cuenta el rango de frecuencia que 
necesite:
            L: 15-30 KHZ
            M: 30-45 KHZ
            H: 45-60 KHZ
            H+: 60-75KHZ
Cuando el botón ultrasonidos esté en la posición H+, 
las luces estroboscópicas parpadearán con más 
frecuencia.
E - Función ultrasonidos: Los ultrasonidos son 
proyectados desde esta parte del producto. Nota: El 
oído del ser humano no es sensible a los ultrasoni-
dos, mientras que los animales sí los captan y por lo 
tanto son sensibles a ellos.
F - Sensor de movimiento: Mediante este sensor el 
producto detecta movimiento y comienza a funcionar. 
El producto detecta movimiento entre 3,5 metros y 4 
metros de distancia.
G - Función Luces estroboscópicas: Cuando el 
producto detecte movimiento, las luces 
estroboscópicas comenzarán a funcionar, lanzando 
parpadeos potentes para ahuyentar a los animales.
IMPORTANTE: Si el botón de encendido ON/OFF (C) 

se coloca en la posición ON,  mientras que el botón 
ultrasonidos (D) está en posición OFF, el producto 
solamente funcionará con la función luces 
estroboscópicas (G) cuando se detecte movimiento. 
Si el botón ultrasonidos (D) está apagado, el producto 
no funcionará con la función ultrasonidos (E).
Colocación de las pilas (no incluidas)

Advertencias previas al uso del producto:
- Utilice solamente pilas nuevas de tipo AA de 1.5V.
- No mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas.
- Si las pilas no son nuevas, pueden causar que el 
producto no funcione correctamente.
- Instale las pilas con la polaridad en correcta 
posición.
- Si su Starlyf® Owl Guard no se enciende, significa 
que es hora de cambiar las pilas por otras nuevas. 
1. Retire la tapa trasera del producto (Imagen H), 
utilizando un destornillador de estrella, y coloque 4 
pilas AA según la polaridad indicada en la Imagen I.
2. Vuelva a colocar la tapa trasera en el producto, 
atornillando el tornillo con el destornillador de 
estrella. Asegúrese de que queda bien atornillado 
para que la tapa no se caiga.
3. ¡El producto está listo para usarse!

Montaje del producto
1. Inserte la pieza del soporte que acaba en punta 
dentro del agujero de la otra pieza del soporte, tal y 
como se muestra en la Imagen J.
2. El soporte debe quedar montado como se ve en la 
Imagen K.
3. Cuando tenga el soporte montado, inserte el 
agujero del tubo dentro de la protuberancia que hay 
en la base del Starlyf® Owl Guard (Imagen L).
4. Para finalizar, introduzca la parte inferior del 
soporte en tierra, en el lugar de su jardín o patio 
trasero donde quiera colocar el producto (Imagen M). 
Nota: Asegúrese que el soporte queda bien metido en 
la tierra para que el producto no se caiga hacia los 
lados y se mantenga erguido.
 
Utilización del producto
Después de seguir los puntos anteriores sobre la 
colocación de las pilas y el montaje del producto, su 
Starlyf® Owl Guard está listo para usarse.
- Para encender el producto, gire el botón de 
ON/OFF (C) para que quede en la posición ON.
- Después, y si quiere que el producto emita 
ultrasonidos, gire el botón de ultrasonidos (D) para 
que quede en alguna posición entre L y H+. La 
posición L emite los ultrasonidos más suaves, 
mientras que la posición H+ emite los ultrasonidos 
más potentes. Por favor escoja el baremo de 
frecuencia que más le interese, dependiendo del tipo 
de animales que merodeen en los alrededores de su 
jardín.
Es aconsejable que la frecuencia esté en L o M si los 
animales son pájaros, pequeños roedores o animales 
de tamaño pequeño. Se aconseja que la frecuencia 
esté en H o H+ si los animales son de tamaño 
mediano o grande.

Si no quiere que el producto utilice ultrasonidos, y 
funcione solamente con las luces estroboscópicas, 
mantenga el botón de ultrasonidos (D) en la posición 
OFF.

- En este punto, el producto está encendido y listo 
para comenzar a trabajar: cuando detecte movimien-
to dentro del área cubierta, las luces parpadearan 
intermitentemente y el producto emitirá ultrasonidos 
(si esta función está en posición ON), ahuyentando 
así a los animales indeseados.

IMPORTANTE: Cuando el producto se enciende, las 
luces estroboscópicas parpadearan alrededor de 30 
segundos para después apagarse. Después de esto, 
solo se encenderán cuando el sensor de movimiento 
(F) detecte movimiento dentro del área.

NOTA: El producto es resistente al agua y a los 
diferentes elementos climáticos, por lo que puede 
ser utilizado en exteriores sin ningún problema.

4. LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
Para limpiar su Starlyf® Owl Guard simplemente 
deslice un paño de microfibra, con cuidado, sobre la 
superficie para quitar el polvo y la suciedad.
NO utilice lejía ni ningún otro producto corrosivo 
sobre el producto.
Asegúrese de que guarda el producto alejado de 
cualquier fuente de fuego o calor. 

5. GARANTIA DE CALIDAD
Este producto queda cubierto por una garantía contra 
defectos de fabricación sujeta a los plazos de tiempo 
estipulados por la legislación vigente en cada país.
Esta garantía no cubre los daños resultantes de un 
uso inadecuado, uso comercial negligente, desgaste 
anormal, accidentes o manipulación indebida.

ATENCIÓN
COMO DESHACERSE DE MATERIALES
El símbolo de un contenedor sobre ruedas 
tachado   indica que Vd. debe informarse y 
seguir las normativas locales de deshecho de 
este tipo de productos.

No se deshaga de este producto de la misma forma 
que lo haría con los residuos generales de su hogar.
Debe hacerlo según las normativas locales 
correspondientes.
Los productos eléctricos y electrónicos contienen 
sustancias peligrosas que tienen efectos nefastos 
sobre el medioambiente o la salud humana y deben 
ser reciclados adecuadamente.

Thank you for purchasing the STARLYF® OWL 
GUARD, the animal repeller that combines three 
technologies in one device: ultrasound, strobe lights 
and an animal shape. Keep your yard and garden free 
of unwanted animals such as birds and small 
rodents!

Before using the product for the first time, please 
read all these instructions to ensure you use the 
product and accessories correctly.

CONTENTS:
1. Warnings
2. The Set Contains
3. Instructions for Use
4. Cleaning and Maintenance
5. Quality Warranty

1. WARNINGS
· Read these instructions completely.
  Do not stare at the strobe lights.
  Do not use the product if it is dam-
aged or defective.
· This product is not a toy. Keep out of 
reach of children.
· Do not mix different types of batter-
ies or new and old batteries. 
  Always keep unused batteries in the 
original packaging and away from 
metal objects that could cause them 
to short-circuit.
· Remove the batteries from the prod-
uct if you do not plan to use it for an 
extended period of time.
  Never expose batteries to fire, as 
they may explode.
  Batteries that are not rechargeable 
should not be recharged.
· Do not allow children to play with 
batteries.
  Do not tamper with the product in 
any way. The device should be han-
dled or repaired only by an authorized 
professional.
· This product is not designed to be 
used by anyone (including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental abilities, or by people without 
adequate experience or knowledge, 
unless they are supervised by some-
one responsible for their safety or are 
given instructions on how to use it. 
Children should be supervised to 
ensure they do not play with the 
device.
· Store your Starlyf® Owl Guard in a 
dry place free of moisture.
· Do not use the product for any 
purpose not recommended in this 
manual.
2. THE SET CONTAINS
1 Starlyf® Owl Guard
1 Land stick
1 Instruction manual

3. INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Starlyf® Owl Guard (A)
Land stick (B)
C: ON/OFF button: The product will switch on and 
start operating when the tip of the button is in the ON 
position. The product will switch off when the tip of 
the button is in the OFF position.
D: Ultrasound button: Button to set the ultrasound 
frequency. Place the tip of the button in the desired 
position, bearing in mind the frequency range you 
need:
            L: 15-30 kHz
            M: 30-45 kHz
            H: 45-60 kHz
            H+: 60-75 kHz

When the ultrasound button is in the H+ position, the 
strobe lights will flash more often.
E: Ultrasound function: Ultrasonic waves are emitted 
from this part of the product. Note: The human ear is 
unable to perceive the ultrasonic range, whereas 
animals can hear it and are therefore sensitive to it.
F: Motion sensor: The product starts operating when 
the sensor detects motion. The product detects 
motion within a 3.5 to 4 m radius.
G: Strobe light function: When the sensor detects 
motion, the strobe lights start working and flashing 
brightly to scare away animals.
IMPORTANT: If the ON/OFF (C) is switched to the ON 
position and the ultrasound button (D) is in the OFF 
position, only the strobe lights (G) will work when 
motion is detected. If the ultrasound button (D) is in 
the OFF position, the ultrasound function (E) will not 
work.

Installing Batteries (not included)

Warnings before using the product:
- Use only new 1.5 V AA batteries.
- Do not mix new and old batteries.
- Using batteries that are not new may prevent the 
product from working properly.
- Install the batteries in accordance with the polarity 
markings on the product.
- If your Starlyf® Owl Guard does not switch on, it 
means it is time to install new batteries. 
1. Use a Phillips screwdriver to remove the cover on 
the back of the product (Picture H) and insert four AA 
batteries in accordance with the polarity markings, 
as shown in Picture I.
2. Replace the battery compartment cover on the 
product and screw it closed with the screw and the 
Phillips screwdriver. Tighten the screw to ensure the 
cover does not fall off.
3. The product is ready to be used!

Product Assembly
1. Insert the pointed end of the land stick into the 
opening of the other part, as shown in Picture J.
2. The land stick should be assembled as shown in 
Picture K.
3. When the land stick is assembled, insert the top 
part of the stick into the protruding part on the 
bottom of the Starlyf® Owl Guard (Picture L).
4. Finally, insert the pointed end of the land stick into 
the ground in the place in your yard, garden or patio 
where you want to install the product (Picture M). 
Note: Ensure the land stick is firmly inserted into the 
soil so the product stands up straight and does not 
lean to the side.
 
Using the Product
After following the above instructions on installing 
the batteries and assembling the product, your 
Starlyf® Owl Guard is ready to be used.
- To switch on the product, turn the ON/OFF button 
(C) to the ON position.
- Then, if you want the product to emit ultrasonic 
waves, turn the ultrasound button (D) to any position 
between L and H+. In the L position, the device emits 
less intense ultrasonic waves, whereas it emits more 
powerful waves in the H+ position. Choose the 
frequency range you want, depending on the kind of 
animals that lurk in your yard or garden.
We recommend using the L or M position to repel 
birds, small rodents and other small animals. The 
frequency should be set to H or H+ if the animals are 
medium sized or large.

If you want to use the product without the ultrasound 
function, but with strobe lights, keep the ultrasound 
button (D) in the OFF position.

- The product is now switched on and ready to start 
working: when it detects motion within the covered 
area, the lights will start flashing and the product will 
emit ultrasonic waves (if this function is switched on) 
to scare away unwanted animals.

IMPORTANT: When the product is switched on, the 
strobe lights will flash for around 30 seconds and 
then switch off. After that point, they will only start 
flashing when the motion sensor (F) detects motion in 
the area.

NOTE: The product is water resistant and can 
withstand different weather conditions, which means 
there is no problem using it outdoors.

4. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
To remove dirt and dust from your Starlyf® Owl 
Guard, carefully wipe the surface of the product using 
a microfibre cloth.
DO NOT use bleach or corrosive substances on the 
product.
Make sure the product is kept away from all heat 
sources. 

5. QUALITY WARRANTY
This product is covered by a warranty against 
manufacturing defects subject to the time periods 
stipulated by the legislation in force in each country.
This warranty does not cover damage resulting from 
inadequate use, negligent commercial use, abnormal 
wear and tear, accidents or improper handling.

Australia & New Zealand only
This product has the benefit of certain Consumer 
Guarantees. These are prescribed by the Australian 
Consumer Law & the New Zealand Consumer 
Guarantees Act 1993 both of which provide protec-
tion for consumers.  There is no express warranty for 
this product in Australia or New Zealand.  The above 
paragraph refers to other countries

CAUTION
DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS
A symbol of a crossed-out wheeled bin   
means you should find out about and follow 
local regulations about disposing of this kind 
of product.

Do not dispose of this device as you would other 
household waste.
Dispose of this product in accordance with the 
corresponding local regulations.
Electrical and electronic appliances contain hazard-
ous substances that can have harmful effects on the 
environment and/or human health and should be 
recycled properly.

Merci d’avoir acheté STARLYF® OWL GUARD, 
l'effaroucheur d’animaux qui combine trois technologies 
en une : ultrasons, lumières stroboscopiques et forme 
animale. Assurez-vous de protéger votre jardin contre 
les animaux indésirables, tels que les oiseaux et les 
petits rongeurs !

Pour employer correctement ce produit et ses acces-
soires, lisez attentivement toutes les instructions avant 
utilisation.

SOMMAIRE :
1. Avertissements
2. Contenu
3. Mode d'emploi
4. Nettoyage et entretien
5. Garantie

1. AVERTISSEMENTS
· Lisez attentivement ces consignes, du 
début à la fin.
. Ne regardez pas directement les 
lumières stroboscopiques.
· N’utilisez pas ce produit s’il est en mau-
vais état ou défectueux.
· Ce produit n'est pas un jouet. Con-
servez-le hors de la portée des enfants.
· Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves et 
des piles usagées ou différents types de 
piles. 
Conservez toujours les piles neuves dans 
leur emballage d'origine et à distance 
d'objets métalliques susceptibles de 
provoquer un court-circuit.
· Retirez les piles de l'appareil si vous 
prévoyez de ne pas l'utiliser pendant un 
certain temps.
· Ne jetez pas les piles au feu, elles pour-
raient exploser.
· Ne rechargez pas des piles normales.
· Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec 
les piles.
  Ne modifiez en aucun cas ce produit. 
Seul un professionnel agréé est autorisé 
à le modifier et à le réparer.
· Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par 
des personnes (y compris des enfants) 
dont les capacités physiques, sensori-
elles ou mentales sont limitées ou par 
des personnes dépourvues de l’expéri-
ence et des connaissances nécessaires, 
excepté si elles sont encadrées par une 
personne responsable de leur sécurité 
ou ont reçu, de la part de celle-ci, les 
instructions pertinentes pour utiliser 
l’appareil. Les enfants doivent être 
surveillés afin d'éviter qu'ils jouent avec 
l'appareil.
· Conservez votre Starlyf® Owl Guard 
dans un endroit sec.
· N'utilisez pas le produit pour un usage 
autre que celui recommandé dans cette 
notice.
2. CONTENU
1 x Starlyf® Owl Guard
1 x Support à ficher en terre
1 notice d’utilisation

3. MODE D'EMPLOI
Starlyf® Owl Guard (A)
Support (B)
C – Bouton ON/OFF (marche/arrêt) Le produit s’allume et 
se met en marche lorsque le point du bouton est sur la 
position ON. Le produit s’éteint lorsque le point du 
bouton est sur la position OFF.
D – Bouton à ultrasons : Bouton pour contrôler les 
différentes fréquences des ultrasons. Réglez le point du 
bouton sur la position souhaitée, en tenant compte de la 
gamme de fréquences dont vous avez besoin :
            L : 15-30 kHz
            M : 30-45 kHz
            H : 45-60 kHz
            H+ : 60-75 kHz

Lorsque le bouton à ultrasons est sur la position H+, les 
lumières stroboscopiques clignotent plus rapidement.
E – Fonction à ultrasons : Les ultrasons sont émis à 
partir de cette partie du produit. Remarque : l’oreille 
humaine n’est pas sensible aux ultrasons, tandis que les 
animaux captent les ultrasons et y sont donc sensibles.
F – Capteur de mouvement : Grâce à ce capteur, le 
produit détecte le mouvement et se met en marche. Le 
produit détecte le mouvement dans un rayon de 3,5 à 4 
mètres.
G – Fonction de lumière stroboscopique : Lorsque le 
produit détecte le mouvement, les lumières strobo-
scopiques se mettent en marche, et envoient des flashes 
puissants pour effrayer les animaux.
IMPORTANT : Si le bouton ON/OFF (C) est sur la position 
ON, alors que le bouton à ultrasons (D) est sur la position 

OFF, le produit ne fonctionnera avec la fonction de 
lumière stroboscopique (G) que lorsqu'un mouvement 
est détecté. Si le bouton à ultrasons (D) est sur la 
position OFF, le produit fonctionnera sans la fonction à 
ultrasons (E).

Insertion des piles (non fournies)
Avertissements avant d'utiliser le produit :
- Utilisez uniquement des piles neuves de type AA de 
1,5 V.
- Ne mélangez pas des piles usagées avec des piles 
neuves.
- Si les piles ne sont pas neuves, il se peut que le 
produit ne fonctionne pas correctement.
- Insérez les piles en respectant la polarité.
- Si votre Starlyf® Owl Guard ne s'allume pas, cela 
signifie qu'il faut remplacer les piles. 

1. Retirez le couvercle arrière du produit (Image H), à 
l'aide d'un tournevis cruciforme, puis insérez 4 piles AA 
en respectant la polarité indiquée à l'image I.
2. Replacez le couvercle arrière du produit en vissant la 
vis à l’aide du tournevis cruciforme. Assurez-vous que le 
couvercle est bien fixé afin qu’il ne tombe pas.
3. Votre Starlyf® Owl Guard est prêt à être utilisé.

Montage du produit
1. Insérez la partie du support qui se termine en pointe 
dans l’orifice de l'autre partie du support, comme 
indiqué à l'image J.
2. Le support doit être monté conformément à l’image K.
3. Une fois le support monté, insérez l’orifice du tube 
dans la partie saillante à la base du Starlyf® Owl Guard 
(Image L).
4. Enfin, enfoncez la partie inférieure du support dans le 
sol, à l'endroit où vous souhaitez placer le produit dans 
votre jardin ou votre arrière-cour (image M). 
Remarque : assurez-vous que le support soit solidement 
fixé dans le sol afin que le produit ne tombe pas sur le 
côté et reste bien droit.
 
Utilisation du produit
Après avoir suivi les étapes précédentes pour l'insertion 
des piles et le montage du produit, votre Starlyf® Owl 
Guard est prêt à l'emploi.
- Pour allumer le produit, tournez le bouton ON/OFF (C) 
sur la position ON.
- Ensuite, si vous voulez que le produit émette des 
ultrasons, tournez le bouton à ultrasons (D) pour qu’il 
soit entre L et H+. La position L émet les ultrasons les 
plus doux, tandis que la position H+ émet les ultrasons 
les plus puissants. Veuillez choisir l'échelle de fréquence 
souhaitée, selon le type d'animaux qui rôdent dans votre 
jardin.
Nous vous recommandons de choisir la fréquence L ou 
M si les animaux sont des oiseaux, des petits rongeurs 
ou des animaux de petite taille. Pour les animaux de 
taille moyenne ou grande, nous vous recommandons 
d’utiliser la fréquence H ou H+.

Si vous voulez que le produit utilise uniquement les 
lampes stroboscopiques mais pas les ultrasons, réglez le 
bouton à ultrasons (D) sur la position OFF.

- À ce stade, le produit est allumé et prêt à fonctionner : 
lorsqu'il détecte un mouvement dans le périmètre 
couvert, les lumières clignotent et le produit émet des 
ultrasons (si cette fonction est réglée sur la position ON), 
ce qui permet d'effrayer les animaux indésirables.

IMPORTANT : Lorsque le produit se met en marche, les 
lumières stroboscopiques clignotent pendant environ 30 
secondes, puis s'éteignent. Ensuite, elles ne s'allument 
que lorsque le capteur de mouvement (F) détecte un 
mouvement dans le périmètre.

REMARQUE : le produit résiste à l'eau et aux 
intempéries, il peut donc être utilisé à l'extérieur sans 
aucun problème.

4. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Pour nettoyer votre Starlyf® Owl Guard, il vous suffit de 
passer doucement un chiffon en microfibre sur sa 
surface afin d'enlever la poussière et la saleté.
N'utilisez JAMAIS d'eau de Javel ni de produit corrosif 
pour nettoyer le produit.
Veillez à ne pas l'exposer à des flammes ou à toute autre 
source de chaleur. 

5. GARANTIE
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie contre les 
défauts de fabrication, dont la durée dépend de la 
législation en vigueur dans chaque pays.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant 
d'une utilisation inappropriée, d'une négligence de la 
part du commerçant, d'une usure anormale, d'accidents 
ou d'une mauvaise manipulation.

ATTENTION !
MISE AU REBUT DE L'APPAREIL
Le symbole de la poubelle à roues barrée d’une 
croix   indique que vous devez respecter les 
réglementations locales concernant le recyclage 
de ce type de produit.

Ne le jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères.
Il doit être recyclé séparément, conformément aux 
réglementations locales.
Les appareils électriques et électroniques contiennent 
des substances nocives pour l'environnement et la 
santé. Ils doivent être recyclés correctement.
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Grazie per aver acquistato STARLYF® OWL 
GUARD, il repellente per animali che combi-
na tre tecnologie in una: ultrasuoni, luci 
stroboscopiche e sembianza di animale. 
Tieni il tuo giardino di casa libero da animal-
iindesiderati, come uccelli e piccoli roditori!

Prima dell’uso, leggere tutte le istruzioni al 
fine di utilizzare correttamente il prodotto e i 
suoi accessori.

INDICE:
1. Avvertenze
2. Il set comprende
3. Modo d'uso
4. Pulizia e manutenzione
5. Garanzia di qualità

1. AVVERTENZE
· Leggere attentamente e inte-
gralmente queste istruzioni.
. Non fissare direttamente le 
luci stroboscopiche.
· Non utilizzare il prodotto se 
difettoso o in cattive condizioni.
· Questo prodotto non è un 
giocattolo. Mantenere fuori 
dalla portata dei bambini.
· Non usare contemporanea-
mente pile di diverso tipo, né 
pile nuove insieme a pile usate. 
· Conservare sempre le pile 
nuove nella rispettiva confezi-
one originale e lontano da 
oggetti metallici che possano 
causare cortocircuiti.
· Rimuovere le pile dall’appar-
ecchio qualora si preveda di 
non utilizzarlo per molto tempo.
· Non gettare le pile nel fuoco 
poiché potrebbero esplodere.
· Non ricaricare le pile normali.
· Non consentire ai bambini di 
giocare con le pile.
· Non manipolare il prodotto 
per alcun motivo. Questo 
apparecchio può essere 
manipolato e riparato sola-
mente da personale autorizza-
to.
· Questo apparecchio non deve 
essere utilizzato da bambini né 
da persone con capacità 
fisiche, mentali o sensoriali 
ridotte, oppure con esperienza 
e/o nozioni insufficienti, a 
meno che non si trovino sotto 
la supervisione di una persona 
responsabile della loro sicurez-
za o ricevano da questa le 
istruzioni necessarie per l’uso 
del prodotto. Supervisionare i 
bambini per assicurarsi che 
non giochino con l’apparec-
chio.
· Conservare lo Starlyf® Owl 
Guard in un luogo privo di 
umidità.
· Non utilizzare questo prodotto 
per usi che non siano quelli 
raccomandati in questo manu-
ale.
2. IL SET COMPRENDE
1 Starlyf® Owl Guard
1 supporto a terra
1 manuale di istruzioni

3. MODO D'USO
Starlyf® Owl Guard (A)
Supporto (B)
C - Pulsante di accensione ON/OFF: Il 
prodotto si accenderà quando il punto sul 
pulsante è in posizione ON e inizierà a 
funzionare. Il prodotto si spegnerà quando il 
punto del pulsante è in posizione OFF.
D - Pulsante ultrasuoni: Pulsante per control-
lare le diverse frequenze degli ultrasuoni. 
Posizionare il punto del pulsante nella 
posizione desiderata, tenendo conto della 
gamma di frequenza necessaria:
            L: 15-30 kHz
            M: 30-45 kHz
            H: 45-60 kHz
            H+: 60-75 kHz

Quando il pulsante ultrasuoni è in posizione 
H+, le luci stroboscopiche lampeggeranno 
con maggiore frequenza.

E - Funzione ultrasuoni: Gli ultrasuoni 
vengono proiettati da questa parte del 
prodotto. Nota: L'orecchio umano non è 
sensibile agli ultrasuoni, mentre gli animali 
riescono a percepirli e quindi lo sono.

F - Sensore di movimento: Tramite questo 
sensore il prodotto rileva il movimento e 
inizia a funzionare. Il prodotto rileva il 
movimento in un raggio di distanza tra 3,5 e 
4 metri.

G - Funzione luci stroboscopiche: Quando il 
prodotto rileva un movimento, le luci strobo-
scopiche iniziano a funzionare, inviando 
potenti flash per allontanare gli animali.
IMPORTANTE: Se il pulsante di accensione 
ON/OFF (C) è impostato sulla posizione ON e 
il pulsante ultrasuoni (D) è sulla posizione 
OFF, quando viene rilevato un movimento il 

prodotto funzionerà solo con la funzione luci 
stroboscopiche (G). Se il pulsante ultrasuoni 
(D) è spento, il prodotto funzionerà senza la 
funzione ultrasuoni (E).

Inserimento delle pile (non incluse)

Avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto:
- Utilizzare solo pile nuove di tipo AA da 1,5 
V.
- Non usare contemporaneamente pile 
nuove e pile usate.
- Se le pile non sono nuove, possono 
causare il malfunzionamento del prodotto.
- Installare le pile con la polarità nella 
posizione corretta.
- Se lo Starlyf® Owl Guard non si accende, 
è il momento di sostituire le pile con altre 
nuove. 

1. Rimuovere il coperchio posteriore del 
prodotto (Figura H), utilizzando un cacciavite 
a stella, e inserire 4 pile AA secondo la 
polarità indicata nella Figura I.

2. Riposizionare il coperchio posteriore sul 
prodotto avvitando la vite con il cacciavite a 
stella. Assicurarsi di avvitarlo saldamente in 
modo che il coperchio non cada.
3. Il prodotto è adesso pronto all’uso!

Montaggio del prodotto
1. Inserire la parte del supporto che termina 
a punta nel foro dell'altro pezzo del supporto, 
come indicato nella Figura J.
2. Il supporto deve essere montato come 
indicato nella Figura K.
3. Una volta montato il supporto, inserire il 
foro del tubo all’interno della protuberanza 
presente sulla base dello Starlyf® Owl 
Guard (Figura L).
4. Infine, inserire la parte inferiore del 
supporto nel terreno, nel punto in cui si 
desidera posizionare il prodotto nel proprio 
giardino o cortile (Figura M). 
Nota: Assicurarsi che il supporto rimanga 
saldamente fissato a terra, in modo che il 
prodotto non cada sui lati e che si mantenga 
in posizione verticale.
 
Uso del prodotto
Dopo aver seguito le istruzioni di cui sopra 
sull’inserimento delle pile e sul montaggio 
del prodotto, lo Starlyf® Owl Guard sarà 
pronto a
- Per accendere il prodotto, portare il 
pulsante ON/OFF (C) in posizione ON.

- Quindi, se si desidera che il prodotto 
emetta ultrasuoni, portare il pulsante 
ultrasuoni (D) in una posizione compresa tra 
L e H+. La posizione L emette gli ultrasuoni 
in modo più debole, mentre la posizione H+ 
emette ultrasuoni più forti. Scegliere la scala 
di frequenza che più interessa, a seconda 
del tipo di animali che si aggirano nel proprio 
giardino.
Si consiglia di impostare la frequenza a L o 
M se gli animali sono uccelli, piccoli roditori 
o animali di piccola taglia. Si consiglia di 
impostare la frequenza ad H o H+ se gli 
animali sono di taglia media o grande.

Se non si desidera che il prodotto usi gli 
ultrasuoni e che funzioni solo con le luci 
stroboscopiche, mantenere il pulsante 
ultrasuoni (D) in posizione OFF.

- A questo punto il prodotto è acceso e 
pronto a funzionare. Non appena verrà 
rilevato un movimento all'interno dell'area 
coperta, le luci lampeggeranno e il prodotto 
emetterà ultrasuoni (se questa funzione è in 
posizione ON), allontanando così gli animali 
indesiderati.

IMPORTANTE: Quando si accende il prodotto, 
le luci stroboscopiche lampeggeranno per 
circa 30 secondi e poi si spegneranno. 
Quindi, si accenderanno solo quando il 
sensore di movimento (F) rileverà un 
movimento all'interno dell'area.

NOTA: Il prodotto è resistente all'acqua e ai 
diversi agenti atmosferici, quindi può essere 
utilizzato all'aperto senza problemi.

4. PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
Per pulire lo Starlyf® Owl Guard è sufficiente 
utilizzare un panno in microfibra e passarlo 
con attenzione sulla superficie, rimuovendo 
polvere e sporco.
NON utilizzare candeggina o altri prodotti 
corrosivi sul prodotto.
Assicurarsi di conservare il prodotto lontano 
da qualsiasi fonte di calore o fiamme. 

5. GARANZIA DI QUALITÀ
Questo prodotto è garantito contro ogni 
difetto di fabbricazione per il tempo previsto 
dalla legislazione vigente.
Sono esplicitamente esclusi dalla garanzia i 
danni derivanti da uso improprio, uso 
commerciale negligente, usura anormale, 
incidenti o manomissioni.

ATTENZIONE
DISMISSIONE E ROTTAMAZIONE 
DELL’APPARECCHIO
Il simbolo di un contenitore di 
spazzatura su ruote barrato   indica 
che è necessario conoscere e 
rispettare le normative e le ordinan-
ze municipali specifiche per l’elimi-
nazione di questo tipo di prodotti.

Non disfarsi di questo articolo come se si 
trattasse di un comune residuo domestico.
Seguire le normative e le ordinanze munici-
pali pertinenti.
I prodotti elettrici ed elettronici contengono 
sostanze pericolose che hanno effetti nocivi 
sull’ambiente e/o sulla salute umana e 
devono pertanto essere convenientemente 
riciclati.

Vielen Dank für den Kauf von STARLYF® OWL 
GUARD, dem Tiervertreiber, der in einem Gerät 
drei Technologien vereint: Ultraschall, Blitzlicht 
und Tierform. Halten Sie den Garten Ihres 
Hauses frei von unerwünschten Tieren wie 
Vögeln und kleinen Nagetieren!

Lesen Sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch bitte die 
gesamte Anleitung zur richtigen Nutzung des 
Produktes und des Zubehörs.

INHALT:
1. Warnhinweise
2. Im Lieferumfang enthalten
3. Anwendung
4. Reinigung und Wartung
5. Qualitätsgarantie

1. WARNHINWEISE
· Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen 
aufmerksam bis zum Ende durch.
. Nicht direkt in das Blitzlicht 
blicken.
· Das Produkt nicht benutzen, 
wenn es in einem schlechten 
Zustand oder defekt ist.
· Dieses Produkt ist kein Spiel-
zeug. Von Kindern fernhalten.
· Niemals verschiedene Batterie-
typen oder verbrauchte und neue 
Batterien mischen. 
· Bewahren Sie neue Batterien 
stets in der Originalverpackung 
und mit Abstand zu Metallgegen-
ständen auf, die einen 
Kurzschluss hervorrufen könnt-
en.
· Nehmen Sie die Batterien aus 
dem Gerät, wenn abzusehen ist, 
dass es über einen längeren 
Zeitraum nicht benutzt wird.
· Batterien nicht ins Feuer 
werfen, da es zu einer Explosion 
kommen könnte.
· Normale Batterien dürfen nicht 
aufgeladen werden.
· Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit den 
Batterien spielen.
· Das Gerät darf unter keinen 
Umständen manipuliert werden. 
Nur ein autorisierter Fachmann 
darf das Gerät reparieren oder 
verändern.
· Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die 
Nutzung durch Personen 
(einschließlich Kinder) mit 
eingeschränkten physischen, 
sensorischen oder mentalen 
Fähigkeiten oder für Personen 
bestimmt, denen es diesbez-
üglich an Erfahrung oder Kennt-
nissen mangelt, es sei denn, sie 
werden von einer für ihre Sicher-
heit zuständigen Person beauf-
sichtigt oder sie erhalten von ihr 
die notwendigen Anweisungen 
für die Nutzung des Gerätes. 
Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt 
werden, um sicherzustellen, dass 
sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
· Starlyf® Owl Guard ist an einem 
vor Feuchtigkeit geschützten Ort 
aufzubewahren.
· Das Produkt nur für die 
Anwendungen benutzen, die in 
dieser Anleitung empfohlen 
werden.
2. IM LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTEN:
1 x Starlyf® Owl Guard
1 x Stock für den Boden
1 x Gebrauchsanweisung

3. ANWENDUNG
Starlyf® Owl Guard (A)
Stock (B)
C - Ein-/Aus-Drehschalter (ON/OFF): Das Gerät 
schaltet sich ein, wenn sich der Punkt auf dem 
Drehschalter in der Position ON befindet. Das 
Gerät schaltet sich aus, wenn sich der Punkt 
auf dem Drehschalter in der Position OFF 
befindet.
D - Ultraschall-Drehschalter: Drehschalter zur 
Einstellung der verschiedenen Ultraschallfre-
quenzen. Den Punkt auf dem Drehschalter je 
nach benötigter Frequenz in die gewünschte 
Position drehen:
            L: 15-30 kHz
            M: 30-45 kHz
            H: 45-60 kHz
            H+: 60-75 kHz

Wenn sich der Ultraschall-Drehschalter in der 
Position H+ befindet, erhöht sich die Blitzlicht-
frequenz.
E - Ultraschallfunktion: Der Ultraschall geht von 
diesem Produktteil aus. Hinweis: Das menschli-
che Gehör ist für den Ultraschall nicht 
empfänglich, ganz im Gegensatz zu Tieren, die 
dafür empfindlich sind.
F - Bewegungssensor: Damit werden vom 
Gerät Bewegungen erkannt und es nimmt 
seinen Betrieb auf. Das Produkt erkennt 
Bewegung in einer Entfernung von 3,5 bis 4 
Metern.
G - Blitzlichtfunktion: Sobald vom Gerät 
Bewegung erkannt wird, nimmt das Blitzlicht 
seinen Betrieb auf. Das kraftvolle Blinken 
schreckt Tiere ab.

WICHTIG: Wenn der Ein-/Aus-Drehschalter (C) 
auf der Position ON steht, während sich der 
Ultraschall-Drehschalter (D) auf der Position 
OFF befindet, funktioniert das Gerät nur dann 
mit Blitzlichtfunktion (G), wenn Bewegung 
festgestellt wird. Wenn der Ultraschall-Dreh-
schalter (D) ausgeschaltet ist, ist ein Betrieb des 
Geräts mit der Ultraschallfunktion (E) nicht 
möglich.

Einlegen der Batterien (nicht inbegriffen)
Vor der Produktverwendung zu beachtende 
Hinweise:
- Ausschließlich 1,5V- Batterien des Typs AA 
verwenden.
- Neue Batterien nicht mit gebrauchten 
vermischen.
- Bei der Verwendung von nicht neuen 
Batterien kann es vorkommen, dass das Gerät 
nicht einwandfrei funktioniert.
- Batterien in korrekter Position einlegen.
- Falls sich Ihr Starlyf® Owl Guard nicht 
einschaltet, bedeutet das, dass die Batterien 
erneuert werden müssen. 

1. Batteriefachdeckel auf der Geräterückseite 
(Abbildung H) mit Hilfe eines 
Kreuzschlitzschraubenziehers abnehmen und 4 
Batterien des Typs AA gemäß der angegebenen 
Polarität (Abbildung I) einlegen.
2. Batteriefachdeckel wieder auflegen und 
Schraube mit Hilfe des Kreuzschlitzschrauben-
ziehers festschrauben. Sicherstellen, dass der 
Deckel gut und sicher befestigt ist, um ein 
Herunterfallen zu verhindern.
3. Jetzt ist das Produkt betriebsbereit!

Produktaufbau
1. Das Stockteil mit Spitze mit dem anderen 
Stockteil zusammenstecken, wie in Abbildung J 
gezeigt.
2. Der Stock muss gemäß Abbildung K zusam-
mengebaut sein.
 3. Den zusammengebauten Stock mit seiner 
Öffnung in die Ausstülpung des unteren Teils 
von Starlyf® Owl Guard stecken (Abbildung L).

4. Zum Abschluss das Stockende an der Stelle 
des Gartens oder Hinterhofes in den Boden 
stecken, an der das Gerät aufgestellt werden 
soll (Abbildung M). 
Hinweis: Sicherstellen, dass der Stock tief im 
Boden steckt, damit das Gerät nicht umkippen 
kann, sondern aufrecht stehen bleibt.
 
Verwendung des Geräts
Nach Befolgung der vorhergehenden Anweis-
ungen bezüglich des Einlegens der Batterien 
und des Geräteaufbaus ist Ihr Starlyf® Owl 
Guard  betriebsbereit.

- Zum Einschalten des Geräts den 
Ein-/Aus-Drehschalter (ON/OFF) auf die Position 
ON drehen.

- Anschließend, wenn das Gerät Ultraschall 
aussenden soll, den Ultraschall-Drehschalter 
(D) in eine beliebige Position zwischen L und H+ 
drehen. In der Position L wird leichter 
Ultraschall ausgestrahlt, während die Stärke in 
der Position H+ am intensivsten ist. Die 
Frequenzskala ist in Abhängigkeit von den 
Tieren, die sich in der Nähe ihres Gartens 
herumtreiben, auszuwählen.
Es wird empfohlen, im Fall von Vögeln, kleinen 
Nagern oder anderen Kleintieren die Frequenz L 
oder M einzustellen. Dagegen sollte die 
Frequenz auf H oder H+ eingestellt sein, wenn 
es sich um mittelgroße oder große Tiere 
handelt.

Wenn das Gerät keinen Ultraschall aussenden 
und lediglich mit dem Blitzlicht funktionieren 
soll, den Ultraschall-Drehknopf (D) in die 
Position OFF drehen.

- An diesem Punkt ist das Gerät eingeschaltet 
und betriebsbereit: Sobald innerhalb des 
Deckungsbereichs eine Bewegung erkannt 
wird, beginnt sofort das Licht zu blitzen und es 
wird Ultraschall (wenn die Funktion in der 
Position ON eingeschaltet ist) ausgestrahlt, 
wodurch die unerwünschten Tiere vertrieben 
werden.

WICHTIG: Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet wird, 
blinkt das Blitzlicht ungefähr 30 Sekunden lang 
und schaltet sich dann aus. Danach schaltet es 
sich nur ein, wenn der Bewegungssensor (F) 
innerhalb des Deckungsbereichs eine 
Bewegung feststellt.

HINWEIS: Das Gerät ist wasser- und wetterfest, 
sodass es problemlos im Freien verwendet 
werden kann.

4. REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
Zur Reinigung von Starlyf® Owl Guard das 
Gerät einfach vorsichtig mit einem Mikrofaser-
tuch abwischen, um Staub und Schmutz zu 
entfernen.
KEINE Bleichmittel oder sonstige ätzenden 
Substanzen auf dem Gerät anwenden.
Darauf achten, dass das Gerät bei der 
Aufbewahrung nicht einer Wärmequelle oder 
Feuer ausgesetzt ist. 

ACHTUNG!
HINWEIS ZUR KORREKTEN MATERI-
ALENTSORGUNG
Das Symbol einer durchgestrichenen 
Abfalltonne auf Rädern   weist darauf 
hin, dass sich über die vor Ort 
geltenden Bestimmungen zur 
Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten informi-
ert werden muss und diese bei der 
Entsorgung befolgt werden müssen.

Dieses Produkt nicht wie normalen Hausmüll 
entsorgen.
Bei der Entsorgung müssen die vor Ort 
geltenden Bestimmungen beachtet werden.
Elektrische und elektronische Produkte 
enthalten gefährliche Substanzen, die äußerst 
schädliche Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und 
die menschliche Gesundheit haben. Sie müssen 
daher entsprechend aufbereitet werden.

Obrigado por ter adquirido o STARLYF® OWL 
GUARD, o repelente de animais que combina 
três tecnologias numa: ultrassons, luzes 
estroboscópicas e forma de animal. Mantém a 
tua casa e jardim livre de animais não deseja-
dos, como pássaros e pequenos roedores!

Leia primeiro todas as instruções para utilizar o 
produto e os acessórios corretamente.

ÍNDICE:
1. Advertências
2. O conjunto inclui
3. Modo de utilização
4. Limpeza e manutenção
5. Garantia de qualidade

1. ADVERTÊNCIAS
· Leia atentamente estas 
instruções até ao fim.
. Não olhe diretamente para as 
luzes estroboscópicas.
· Não utilize o produto se estiver 
em mau estado ou defeituoso.
· Este produto não é um brinque-
do. Mantenha-o fora do alcance 
das crianças.
· Não misturar diferentes tipos de 
pilhas nem pilhas novas com 
usadas. 
· Guarde sempre as pilhas novas 
no invólucro respetivo e afastadas 
de objetos metálicos que possam 
provocar um curto-circuito.
· Retirar as pilhas do aparelho 
quando não for prevista a sua 
utilização durante um período 
prolongado.
· Não deite as pilhas no fogo, já 
que podem explodir.
· Não carregue as pilhas normais.
· Não permitir que as crianças 
brinquem com as pilhas.
· Nunca deve modificar o produto. 
O aparelho apenas deve ser 
manipulado ou reparado por um 
profissional autorizado.
· Este aparelho não deve ser 
utilizado por pessoas (incluindo 
crianças) com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 
limitadas ou que não disponham 
da experiência ou dos conheci-
mentos devidos, exceto se forem 
supervisionadas por outra pessoa 
responsável pela sua segurança 
ou se receberem desta as 
instruções necessárias para a 
utilização. As crianças devem ser 
supervisionadas para garantir 
que não brincam com o aparelho.
· Guarde o seu Starlyf® Owl 
Guard num lugar sem humidade.
· Não utilize o produto com uma 
finalidade diferente da recomen-
dada neste manual.
2. O CONJUNTO INCLUI
1 x Starlyf® Owl Guard
1 x Estaca de fixação
1 manual de instruções

3. MODO DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Starlyf® Owl Guard (A)
Estaca de fixação (B)
C - Interruptor de ligar/desligar (ON/OFF): O 
produto estará ligado quando o ponto do 
interruptor esteja na posição ON e começará a 
funcionar. O produto estará desligado quando o 
ponto do interruptor esteja na posição OFF.
D - Botão ultrassons: Botão para controlar as 
diferentes frequências de ultrassons. Por favor, 
coloque o ponto do botão na posição desejada, 
levando em consideração a faixa de frequência 
que necessite:
            L: 15-30 kHz
            M: 30-45 kHz
            H: 45-60 kHz
            H+: 60-75 kHz

Quando o botão de ultrassons esteja na posição 
H+, as luzes estroboscópicas piscarão com 
maior frequência.
E - Função ultrassons: Os ultrassons são 
projetados desde esta parte do produto. Nota: O 
ouvido do ser humano não é sensível aos 
ultrassons, enquanto que os animais sim os 
captam e por isso são sensíveis a eles.

F - Sensor de movimento: Por meio deste 
sensor, o produto deteta movimento e começa a 
funcionar. O produto deteta movimento entre 
3,5 metros e 4 metros de distância.

G - Função luzes estroboscópicas: Quando o 
produto detete movimento, as luzes 
estroboscópicas começarão a funcionar, 
projetando cintilações potentes para afugentar 
aos animais.
IMPORTANTE: Se o interruptor de ligado ON/OFF 
(C) é colocado na posição ON, enquanto o botão 
de ultrassons (D) está na posição OFF, o produto 
apenas funcionará com a função luzes 
estroboscópicas (G) quando seja detetado 
movimento. Se o botão de ultrassons (D) está 
desligado, o produto não funcionará com a 
função de ultrassons (E).

Colocação das pilhas (não incluídas)

Advertências prévias à utilização do produto:
- Utilize unicamente pilhas novas do tipo AA de 
1.5V.
- Não misture pilhas usadas com novas.
- Se as pilhas não forem novas, podem fazer 
com que o produto não funcione corretamente.
- Instale as pilhas com a polaridade correta.
- Se a sua Starlyf® Owl Guard não se acender, 
isso significa que está na hora de trocar as 
pilhas por outras novas. 
1. Retire a tampa posterior do produto (Imagem 
H), a utilizar uma chave de fenda de estrela, e 
coloque 4 pilhas AA segundo a polaridade 
indicada na Imagem I.
2. Coloque de novo a tampa posterior no produ-
to e aparafuse o parafuso com a chave de fenda 
de estrela. Verifique que fica bem aparafusado 
para que a tampa não caia.
3. O produto está pronto para ser utilizado!

Montagem do produto
1. Insira a peça da estaca de fixação que acaba 
em ponta dentro do orifício da outra peça da 
estaca, tal e como é mostrado na Imagem J.
2. A estaca de fixação deve ficar montada como 
se vê na Imagem K.
3. Quando tenha a estaca de fixação montada, 
insira o orifício do tubo dentro da saliência que 
existe na base do Starlyf® Owl Guard (Imagem 
L).
4. Para finalizar, introduza a parte inferior da 
estaca de fixação na terra, no lugar do seu 
jardim ou pátio traseiro onde queira colocar o 
produto (Imagem M). 
Nota: Verifique que a estaca de fixação fica bem 
cravada na terra para que o produto não caia 
para os lados e mantenha-se erguido.
 
Utilização do produto
Depois de seguir os pontos anteriores sobre a 
colocação das pilhas e a montagem do produto, 
o seu Starlyf® Owl Guard está pronto para ser 
utilizado.
- Para ligar o produto, gire o interruptor de 
ON/OFF (C) para que fique na posição ON.
- Depois, e se quiser que o produto emita 
ultrassons, gire o botão de ultrassons (D) para 
que fique em alguma posição entre L e H+. A 
posição L emite os ultrassons mais débeis, 
enquanto que a posição H+ emite os ultrassons 
mais potentes. Por favor, escolha a faixa de 
frequência que seja do seu interesse, segundo o 
tipo de animais que frequentam os arredores do 
seu jardim.
Aconselhamos que a frequência esteja em L ou 
M se os animais são pássaros, pequenos 
roedores ou animais de tamanho pequeno. É 
aconselhável que a frequência esteja em H ou 
H+ se os animais são de tamanho médio ou 
grande.

Se não quiser que o produto utilize ultrassons, e 
funcione apenas com as luzes estroboscópicas, 
mantenha o botão de ultrassons (D) na posição 
OFF.

- Neste ponto, o produto está ligado e pronto 
para começar a trabalhar: quando detete 
movimento dentro da área coberta, as luzes 
piscam intermitentemente e o produto emitirá 
ultrassons (se esta função estiver na posição 
ON), e assim afugentará aos animais não 
desejados.

IMPORTANTE: Quando o produto é ligado, as 
luzes estroboscópicas piscam ao redor de 30 
segundos para depois se apagar. Depois disto, 
só voltarão a ligar quando o sensor de 
movimento (F) detete movimento dentro da 
área.

NOTA: O produto é resistente à água e aos 
diferentes elementos climáticos, pelo que pode 
ser utilizado em exteriores sem problema 
nenhum.

4. LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
Para limpar o seu Starlyf® Owl Guard passe 
simplesmente um pano de microfibra, com 
cuidado, sobre a superfície, para retirar o pó e a 
sujidade.
NÃO utilize lixívia nem nenhum outro produto 
corrosivo sobre o produto.
Certifique-se de que guarda o produto ao abrigo 
de qualquer fonte de calor ou fogo. 

5. GARANTIA DE QUALIDADE
Este produto está coberto por uma garantia 
contra defeitos de fabrico sujeita aos prazos 
estipulados pela legislação em vigor em cada 
país.
Esta garantia não cobre os danos decorrentes 
dum uso inadequado, uso comercial negligente, 
desgaste anormal, acidentes ou manipulação 
indevida.

ATENÇÃO
COMO ELIMINAR OS MATERIAIS
O símbolo de um contentor sobre rodas 
riscado  indica que Você se deve 
informar e seguir as normas locais 
relativas à eliminação deste tipo de 
produtos.

Não elimine este produto da mesma forma que 
os resíduos gerais da sua casa.
A eliminação do produto deve ser realizada de 
acordo com a legislação local aplicável.
Os produtos elétricos e eletrónicos contêm 
substâncias perigosas com efeitos nefastos 
sobre o ambiente e a saúde humana e, portanto, 
devem ser reciclados adequadamente.

Deutsch Italiano Português
Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de STARLYF® 
OWL GUARD, de dierenverjager die drie 
technologieën combineert: ultrasoon geluid, 
stroboscooplampen en roofdiervorm. Weer 
ongewenste dieren zoals vogels en kleine 
knaagdieren uit uw tuin!

Lees vóór het gebruik alle instructies om het 
product en de toebehoren op de juiste wijze te 
kunnen gebruiken.

INHOUDSOPGAVE:
1. Waarschuwingen
2. De set bestaat uit
3. Gebruiksaanwijzing
4. Reiniging en onderhoud
5. Kwaliteitsgarantie

1. WAARSCHUWINGEN
· Lees deze instructies aan-
dachtig helemaal door.
. Kijk niet direct in strobo-
scooplampen.
· Gebruik het product niet als het 
in slechte staat verkeert of 
defect is.
· Dit product is geen speelgoed. 
Bewaar het buiten het bereik 
van kinderen.
· Gebruik geen verschillende 
typen batterijen en geen nieuwe 
en gebruikte batterijen samen. 
· Bewaar nieuwe batterijen altijd 
in de verpakking en uit de buurt 
van metalen voorwerpen die 
kortsluiting zouden kunnen 
veroorzaken.
· Haal de batterijen uit het appa-
raat wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.
· Gooi de batterijen niet in open 
vuur, want ze kunnen ontploffen.
· Laad normale batterijen niet 
op.
· Sta niet toe dat kinderen met 
de batterijen spelen.
· Manipuleer het product in geen 
geval. Laat het apparaat alleen 
door een erkende vakman bew-
erken of repareren.
· Dit apparaat mag niet worden 
gebruikt door personen (onder 
wie kinderen) met beperkte 
lichamelijke, sensoriële of men-
tale capaciteiten of zonder de 
nodige ervaring of kennis, tenzij 
zij onder toezicht staan van een 
persoon die verantwoordelijk is 
voor hun veiligheid of zij de 
nodige aanwijzingen hebben 
gekregen over het gebruik van 
het apparaat. Houd steeds 
toezicht op kinderen om er zeker 
van te zijn dat ze niet met het 
apparaat spelen.
· Bewaar de Starlyf® Owl Guard 
op een vochtvrije plek.
· Gebruik het product niet voor 
andere doeleinden dan die in 
deze handleiding worden aan-
bevolen.
2. DE SET BESTAAT UIT
1 Starlyf® Owl Guard
1 grondspies
1 gebruikershandleiding

3. GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Starlyf® Owl Guard (A)
Spies (B)
C - ON/OFF-knop: Het product schakelt in 
wanneer de knop op ON wordt gezet. Het 
product schakelt uit wanneer de knop op OFF 
wordt gezet.
D - Knop ultrasoon geluid: Knop om de 
ultrasone frequentie in te stellen. Zet de knop 
in de gewenste stand afhankelijk van de 
frequentie die u nodig hebt:
            L: 15-30 kHz
            M: 30-45 kHz
            H: 45-60 kHz
            H+: 60-75 kHz
Wanneer de knop van het ultrasone geluid op 
H+ staat, flitsen de stroboscooplampen vaker.
E - Functie ultrasoon geluid: De ultrasone 
geluiden worden door dit deel van het product 
uitgezonden. Opmerking: het menselijk oor 
kan geen ultrasone geluiden waarnemen, 
maar dieren zijn er wel gevoelig voor.
F - Bewegingssensor: Wanneer deze sensor 
beweging detecteert, schakelt het product in. 
Het product detecteert bewegingen op een 
afstand van 3,5 tot 4 meter.
G- Functie stroboscooplampen: Wanneer het 
product beweging detecteert, beginnen de 
stroboscooplampen krachtig te knipperen om 
dieren weg te jagen.
BELANGRIJK: wanneer de ON/OFF-knop (C) op 
ON staat maar de knop voor ultrasone geluid-
en (D) op OFF, schakelt het product alleen de 
stroboscooplampen (G) in wanneer het 
beweging detecteert. Als de knop voor 
ultrasone geluiden (D) uit staat, werkt de  
functie voor ultrasone geluiden (E) niet.

De batterijen plaatsen (niet inbegrepen)
Voorafgaande waarschuwingen over het 
gebruik van het product:
- Gebruik alleen nieuwe batterijen van 1,5 V 
van het type AA.

- Combineer geen nieuwe en oude batterijen.
- Als de batterijen niet nieuw zijn, is het 
mogelijk dat het product niet correct werkt.
- Plaats de batterijen in de juiste positie. Let 
daarbij op de polariteit.
- Als de Starlyf® Owl Guard niet inschakelt, 
moet u de batterijen vervangen. 

1. Verwijder met een kruiskopschroevendraai-
er het deksel aan de achterkant van het 
product (afbeelding H) en breng 4 AA-batteri-
jen aan, zoals op afbeelding I. Let op de 
polariteit.
2. Zet het deksel terug en haal de schroef aan 
met de kruiskopschroevendraaier. Controleer 
of de schroef goed vastzit, zodat het deksel 
niet kan vallen.
3. Het product is nu klaar voor gebruik.
Het product monteren
1. Steek het deel van de spies dat in een punt 
eindigt in het andere deel, zoals op afbeelding 
J.
2. De gemonteerde spies moet eruitzien zoals 
op afbeelding K.
3. Steek de gemonteerde spies met de open 
kant in het uitstekende deel aan de onderkant 
van de Starlyf® Owl Guard (afbeelding L

4. Steek tot slot de punt van de spies in de 
grond, op de plaats in uw tuin of patio waar u 
het product wilt installeren (afbeelding M). 
NB: steek de spies stevig in de grond, zodat 
het product niet kan scheefzakken of omval-
len.
 
Het product gebruiken
Wanneer alle voorgaande stappen om de 
batterijen te plaatsen en het product te 
monteren zijn uitgevoerd, is de Starlyf® Owl 
Guard klaar voor gebruik.

- Om het product in te schakelen, draait u de 
ON/OFF-knop (C) op ON.

- Als u wil dat het product ultrasone geluiden 
uitzendt, draait u de knop voor ultrasone 
geluiden (D) op een stand tussen L en H+. In 
stand L zijn de ultrasone geluiden zachter, 
terwijl in stand H+ de sterkste ultrasone 
geluiden worden uitgezonden. Kies de meest 
gepaste frequentie, afhankelijk van het soort 
dieren die in uw tuin voorkomen.
Voor vogels en kleine (knaag)dieren kiest u het 
best voor de frequentie L of M. Voor middel-
matige of grote dieren is de frequentie H of H+ 
het meest geschikt.

Als u liever geen ultrasone geluiden gebruikt 
maar alleen de stroboscooplampen, zet u de 
knop voor ultrasone geluiden (D) op OFF.

- Het product is nu ingeschakeld en klaar 
voor gebruik: wanneer het beweging detect-
eert binnen de gecontroleerde zone, gaan de 
lampen knipperen en worden ultrasone 
geluiden uitgezonden (als die functie is 
ingeschakeld), om zo ongewenste dieren weg 
te jagen.

BELANGRIJK: Wanneer het product wordt 
ingeschakeld, knipperen de stroboscooplamp-
en gedurende ongeveer 30 seconden en gaan 
dan uit. Vervolgens gaan ze alleen aan 
wanneer de bewegingssensor (F) beweging 
detecteert binnen de zone.

OPMERKING: Het product is waterdicht en 
weerbestendig, zodat het zonder problemen 
buiten kan worden gebruikt.

4. REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
Om de Starlyf® Owl Guard schoon te maken, 
volstaat het om met een microvezeldoekje 
voorzichtig stof en vuil van het oppervlak te 
vegen.
Gebruik GEEN bleekwater of corrosieve 
middelen op het product.
Houd het product uit de buurt van vuur- en 
warmtebronnen. 

5. KWALITEITSGARANTIE
Voor dit product geldt een garantie tegen 
fabrieksfouten gedurende de periode die in de 
wetgeving van elk betreffend land is vastge-
legd.
Onder de garantie valt niet de schade die het 
gevolg is van een verkeerd gebruik, nalatig 
commercieel gebruik, abnormale slijtage, 
ongelukken of onjuiste behandeling.

LET OP:
AFVOEREN VAN MATERIALEN
Het symbool van een container op 
wielen met een kruis erdoor   geeft 
aan dat u zich dient te informeren 
over hoe dit soort producten volgens 
de plaatselijke voorschriften 
afgevoerd worden.
Gooi dit product niet bij het huisvuil 
weg.

U dient dit volgens de plaatselijke voorschrif-
ten te doen.
Elektrische en elektronische producten 
bevatten gevaarlijke stoffen die een zeer 
schadelijk effect op het milieu of de menseli-
jke gezondheid hebben en dienen op een 
passende wijze gerecycled te worden.
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